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THE 107 PCuT CLFIICLS
OF BOULIVAR COUNTY,

1836 - 1G5

By Broox Sledpge

This is the history of the 107 srpall post offices established in
Bolivar county since its orgenizastion oy the legisleture in 183G, Tt is
for me & landmsark,

For about three ydars I nave boen rezearching and writing post office
histories for various counties in Mississippl as & semi-avocation and
seri-serious pursuit. In the buack of my mind lurked the idea that perhaps
dome cay I would finish all &2 or FMlsslssippd 's counties and thus heve
the entire state on record in & pever—before achieved feat.

This wuas only zrn idea. Uradually it nhas strengthened into a resoive,

Bolivar is the S0tk county for which I nave row written post oifice
histories, 1 now condider that T have come so far aloug this path there
can be no turring buck. I now hope that within ancther two to three years
I can cooplete the prejest. de in all. 56 now finished. 32 to ko,

In the 149 years since Bolivar county was Tormed (in 1826} there
huve beer 107 small post ofrices estellisbed withic her torders by the



solivae ...

Urited States Fost Crfice Leparicent. The cliices wWere in country storTes,
in private residences grd in some cases in thelp ¢wn little building,
Through the yesra they have been scattered HCrOSSE the Solivar coupty
landscape in slmost every corner ana ot EVery crossrogds. If all 107 of
the l1ttle redersl enclaves were stil]l in existence you could almost lit-
erally throw a rock frot one to the other from Hound Lake to Bogue Fhalisa
creek and from Alligator to Choctaw Bend. Of couree, the great Lajority
of TLem sre long clesed but through the years the county has haed & post
cffice for every eight Square wiles of its area. The coming of free rursl
maill delivery in 1896 was the signa. of door ané since that time the lit.
tle offices have ueen shuttinog down like street iights at dawn,

Three Concerdias

Unusual circumsturces surround some ¢f the e¢ffices. For instance, an
office nated Concordis was e¢gtablished on three ercarate occasione and
it is not clear from the record whether they were sll at the sams loca-
ticLe or st three separate sites. Victoria, Hosedale and Beulah ware
¢losed down only to be re-openec, The originsl Beulahl appesra to have
oeen a completely separate community tfrom the second one which, of courss,
continues on up until taday.

Only Through 1965

This article ceamges its coverage lun the year 1965. The reason for

this is siwply thaet 1 am doirg this as history and things ceuld happen
from the time I began work on it until I finally finish. Therefore, I am
BEtoppipg oy work at 1965 and sore other historian perhaps can some day
Pick up there and bring the historv forward.

Thie prticle lists each of the 107 offices, the date of its creaticn,
the dete of its discontinusnce where applicable, and the name snd Gates
of gervice of every postmaster or postristress who ever served up to 1965.

The accompanying map will not have all 107 offices on it since there
Were some which simply defied location. I den't know where they were; I
Just knoew they existed. You wight alse find come comwurcities on the map
which never hed post offices. The map 1s primarily for the rurpcee af
locstireg a5 many oid Boiivar County comrurnities &g possible.

Allow your mind's eye to ramble gs ¥ou read the list of old offices.
Smell the fragrance and experience the ambierce of the country store. See
the coffee bags, twist tobacco and Jars full of candy.

This is history.

Sefure geing into thue deteils of the Aates ard postmasters of all
the offices, here is s list of thne 107 offices, in chronolegical order
a8 they were estublished in the long LG,
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Yhe L0V Tost GIificos

First, the 17/ still-existing offices: 4lligutor, seulah, Benoit,
Boyle, Clevelend, luncun, Guorison, Lamunt, flerigold, liound Bayou, Face,
rRosedsle, Scott, Shelby, Ghaw, Skere ane Wionstonville. Beliver ig fortu-

~ pate in this respect. Most counties only row nave sbout & to 8 offices.-

1. Belivar., dc. Huntington. 71i. iound Lake,

¢. ¥Yicteris (First). 30, Bims, 72. Bibbs.

4. Boliwvia, 5. Mills. V3. Kunns,

4, Jeontent. 25, Lurnecan, Y4, Bovle,

5. Glencos. 40, Hellevue. ?Zs Ehelby.

6. Concordia (First}. &1, Hushpuckens. 76. Fellback,

Yo Elm Wood. L2, Merigeld. Y7. Rex.

. Frentiss, 43, Maszontoh. Y8. Choctaw.

9. koszedale (First). 44, Shawsburgh. Y9. Deeson.
13, Australia. 45, Grimmtown. 80. Joserhine,
1l. Miles Larnding. “6. Bhaw. 8l. Grapelsnd,
12, Uarson's Landing. 49, Staflford. BZ, Bellisle.
12. Beulah (S&&énd). 44, Avondale, 8%, Francis.
14, Concerdia (Second). 49, Maxige. 8%, Mulvins,
15. Heblett's Landing. 5G. Alligator, 85. Arnold.
lc. Frides' Foict. 51, Fhalia. B&, Skene,
17. Cooke's Landing. 5. Cleveland. #Y. Lamb.
iE..4errene. 5%, Glenwcod, B8. O'Heilly,
15, McGehee's Landing. Sk, bahomey. 89. Busey.
ED.Iﬁictoria (Becend). 5. TMound Bayou. 90. Symends.
2l. Flareyville. 6. lamont. 9l. Victor.
Z2. Riverton. 5%. Beulah {Second}. 2. Woodside.
23, Stormville, LB. Henova, %%, Chambers.,

C2h. (7). , 59. Cak Wood. 4. Stringtown,

£5. Flatland. &0. Benoit. G5, Scott.
£6. Rogedule (Seccnd). Bl. Gunnison. 96. Malinds.
£7. lound Larding. 62, Londell. 97. Tilerville.,
28, Latfish pPoint. 63, Mound City. G8. Angosta.
2%, Corcordis (Third), &, Ferttshire, G99, Ivy,
2C. Talladora. Cohe Gayiesville, 100, Pace.
%1, Sporine. G, Wright. 101, Earlow.
22, Gladstore, &Y. Eutatb, 102, laft,
23, Leke Beulah, L BB, Little. 04, Fehlinger.
. Hunrise, 9, Bruceville, 104, Qluatepwoad.
x%. Fontaine. P0. verston. }gg: E:iﬁgifa'

107, wWinstonville.
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Alligator

Anggsta
Arnold

Australia
Avondale

Bellevne
Belligle

Benoit
Beulah (Firat)

Beulah {Second)
Eibbs

Bolivar
Balivia

Bovyle
Bruceville

Eusey
Cargon's Landing

Catfish Point
Chambers

Choctaw
Cleveland

Clustaerwood
Concordia {(Figst)

Concordia (Second)
Concordia {Third)

Content
Cooke's Landing

Dahomay
Deeson

Dancan
Elm Wood

Eutah
Evarston

Fallback
Flatiandg

Flareyville
Fontaine

24
5Q

98
85

10
48

40
82

60
13

57
72



Francis

Gaviesville
Gladstone

Glencosa
Glepwood

Grapeland
Grimmtown

Gunnison
Harlow

Huntington
Hushpuckeansa

Ivy
Jogephine

Kuhns
Lake Beulah

Lamb
Lamont

Little
Lobdell

Malinda
Malwvina

Masonton
Maxime

McGehee's Landing
Mehlinger

Melteonia
Merigold

Miles Landing
Milis

Mound Bayou
Mound City

Mound Landing
Neblett's Landing

{O'Railly
Cak Woagd

Pace
Parthshire

Fhalia
Prentiss

81
45

61
101

36
41

99
=24

73
33

87
56

&8
b2

95
84

43
19
103

105
42

11
3g

55
63

27
i5

88
59

100
&4




PFrideg' Point

Renova
Hex

Riverton
Resedale (First)

Rosedale [Second?
Rouad Lake

sScott
Shaw

Shawsburgh
Shelby

Sims
Skene

Sparine
Stafforg

Stormville
Stringtown

Sunriae
Symonds

Taft
Talladora

Terrene
Tilerville

Victor
Victoria [First)

Vigtoria (Second)
Waxhaw

Winstonville
Woodside

Wright

16

53
V7

22
26
71

25
46

44
75

37
86

31
47

23

34
94
102
18
97
91
20
106

107

66



