Hease bear in minuthic this article was actually written in 1965.

From Rex to Lamb ... or Catfish Point to Wyandotte ...

A History of THE 107 POST OFFICES OF BOLIVAR COMMEY.

1836 - 1965

By Broox Sladge

This is the history of the 107 small post offices established in Bolivar county since its organization by the legislature in 1836. It is for me a landmark.

For about three years I have been researching and writing post office histories for various counties in Mississippi as a semi-evocation and semi-serious pursuit. In the back of my mind lurked the idea that perhaps some day I would finish all 82 or Mississippi's counties and thus have the entire state on record in a never-before achieved feat.

This was only an idea. Gradually it has strengthened into a resolve. Bolivar is the 50th county for which I have now written post office histories. I now consider that I have come so far along this path there

can be no turning back. I now hope that within another two to three years I can complete the project. 82 in all. 50 now finished. 32 to go.

In the 149 years since Bolivar county was formed (in 1836) there have been 107 small post offices established within her borders by the

polivar ... g

United States Fost Office Department. The offices were in country stores, in private residences and in some cases in their own little building. Through the years they have been scattered across the Bolivar county landscape in almost every corner and at every crossroads. If all 107 of the little federal enclaves were still in existence you could almost literally throw a rock from one to the other from Round Lake to Bogue Phalia creek and from Alligator to Choctaw Bend. Of course, the great majority of them are long closed but through the years the county has had a post office for every eight square miles of its area. The coming of free rural mail delivery in 1896 was the signal of doom and since that time the little offices have been shutting down like street lights at dawn.

Three Concordias

Unusual circumstances surround some of the offices. For instance, an office named Concordia was established on three separate occasions and it is not clear from the record whether they were all at the same locations or at three separate sites. Victoria, Rosedale and Beulah were closed down only to be re-opened. The original Beulah appears to have been a completely separate community from the second one which, of course, continues on up until today.

Only Through 1965

This article ceases its coverage in the year 1965. The reason for this is simply that I am doing this as history and things could happen from the time I began work on it until I finally finish. Therefore, I am stopping my work at 1965 and some other historian perhaps can some day pick up there and bring the history forward.

This article lists each of the 107 offices, the date of its creation, the date of its discontinuance where applicable, and the name and dates of service of every postmaster or postmistress who ever served up to 1965.

The accompanying map will not have all 107 offices on it since there were some which simply defied location. I don't know where they were; I just know they existed. You might also find some communities on the map which never had post offices. The map is primarily for the purpose of locating as many old Bolivar county communities as possible.

Allow your mind's eye to ramble as you read the list of old offices. Smell the fragrance and experience the ambience of the country store. See the coffee bags, twist tobacco and jars full of candy.

This is history.

Before going into the details of the dates and postmasters of all the offices, here is a list of the 107 offices, in chronological order as they were established in the long ago.

The 107 Post Offices

First, the 17 still-existing offices: Alligator, Beulah, Benoit, Boyle, Cleveland, Buncan, Gunnison, Lamont, Merigold, Mound Bayou, Face, Rosedale, Scott, Shelby, Shaw, Skene and Winstonville. Bolivar is fortunate in this respect. Most counties only now have about 6 to 8 offices.

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		COU	.ores outh trom .	nave apo	046 6 60 6 0
1.	Bolivar.	36.	Huntington.	71.	Round Lake.
2.	Victoria (First).	37.	Sims.	72.	Bibbs.
3.	Bolivia.	38.	Mills.	73.	Kuhns.
4.	Content.	39.	Duncan.	74.	Boyle.
5.	Glencoe.	40.	Bellevue.	75.	Shelby.
6.	Concordia (First).	41.	Hushpuckens.	76.	Fallback.
7•	Elm Wood.	42.	Merigold.	77.	Rex.
δ.	Frentiss.	43.	Masonton.	78.	Choctaw.
9.	Rosedale (First).	44.	Shawsburgh.	79.	Deeson.
10.	Australia.	45.	Grimmtown.	80.	Josephine.
11.	Miles Landing.	46.	Shaw.	81.	Grapeland.
	Carson's Landing.			82,	Bellisle.
13.	Beulah (Second).	48.	Avondale.	ê3 .	Francis.
	Concordia (Second).			84.	Malvina.
	Neblett's Landing.			85.	Arnold.
	Prides' Point.			86.	Skene.
	Cooke's Landing.			87.	Lamb.
	Terrene.			88.	O'Reilly,
	McGehee's Landing.				Busey.
	Victoria (Second).			90.	Symonds.
	Floreyville.			91.	Victor.
	Riverton. 57.			92.	Woodside.
	Stormville. 58.	Rend	OVA.	93.	Chambers.
	•	59.	Cak Wood.	94.	Stringtown.
25.	Flatland.	60.	Benoit.	95.	Scott.
26.	Rosedale (Second).	61.	Gunnison.	96.	Malinda.
	_		Lobdell.	97.	Tilerville.
28.	Catfish Point.	63.	Mound City.	98.	Angosta.
29.	Concordia (Third).	64.	Perthshire.	99.	Ivy.
30.	Talladora.	65.	Gaylesville.	100.	Pace.
31.	Sporine.	66.	Wright.	101.	Harlow.
32.	Gladstone.	67.	Eutah.	102.	Taft.
33.	Lake Beulah.	68.	Little.	103.	Mehlinger.
34.	Sunrise.	69.	Bruceville.		Clusterwood.
35.	Fontaine.	70.	Everston.		Meltonia. Waxhaw.

107. Winstonville.

(?)	24
Alligator	50
Angosta	98
Arnold	85
Australia	10
Avondale	48
Bellevue	40
Bellisle	82
Benoit	60
Beulah (First)	13
Beulah (Second)	57
Bibbs	72
Bolívar Bolívia	3
Boyle	74
Bruceville	69
Busey	89
Carson's Landing	12
Catfish Point	28
Chambers	93
Choctaw	78
Cleveland	52
Clusterwood	104
Concordia (First)	6
Concordia (Second)	14
Concordia (Third)	29
Content	4
Cooke's Landing	17
Dahomey	54
Deeson	79
Duncan	39
Elm Wood	7
Eutah	67
Everston	70
Fallback	76
Flatland	25
Floreyville	21
Fontaine	35

Francis	83
Gaylesville	65
Gladstone	32
Glencoe	5
Glenwood	53
Grapeland	81
Grimmtown	45
Gunnison	61
Harlow	101
Huntington	36
Hushpuckena	41
Ivy	99
Josephine	80
Kuhns	73
Lake Beulah	33
Lamb	87
Lamont	56
Little	68
Lobdell	62
Malinda	96
Malvina	84
Masonton	43
Maxime	49
McGehee's Landing	19
Mehlinger	103
Meltonia	105
Merigold	4 2
Miles Landing	11
Mills	38
Mound Bayou	55
Mound City	63
Mound Landing	27
Neblett's Landing	15
O'Reilly	88
Oak Wood	59
Pace	100
Perthshire	64
Phalia	51
Prentiss	8

Prides' Point	16
Renova	58
Rex	77
Riverton	22
Rosedale (First)	9
Rosedale (Second)	26
Round Lake	71
Scott	95
Shaw	46
Shawsburgh	44
Shelby	75
Sims	37
Skene	86
Sporine	31
Stafford	47
Stormville	23
Stringtown	94
Sunrise	34
Symonds	90
Taft	102
Talladora	30
Terrene	18
Tilerville	97
Victor	91
Victoria (First)	2
Victoria (Second)	20
Waxhaw	106
Winstonville	107
Woodside	92

66

4.75

. :

42 7

Volta Ourk

٠,

400

5.35

s Seri Openia

...

Wright